by adding a subdivision to read:

Subd. 9. HENNEPIN COUNTY MUNICIPAL COURT: RETIRED MUNICIPAL COURT JUDGES, ASSIGNMENTS. Upon the retirement of any judge of the municipal court of Hennepin county, he may, with his consent, be appointed and assigned, by the then chief judge upon authorization of a majority of the municipal court judges, to hear any cause properly assignable to a judge of the municipal court of Hennepin county and act thereon with full powers of such a judge. When such retired judge undertakes such service, he shall be provided at the expense of the county a courtroom or hearing room for the purpose of holding court or hearings, to be paid for by the county, and shall be paid in addition to his retirement compensation and not affecting the amount thereof, the sum of \$50 per diem for such additional service, together with travel pay in the sum of twelve cents per mile and his actual expenses incurred in such service, said payment to be made in the same manner as the payment of salaries for district judges, on certification by the presiding or senior judge of the district or by the chief judge of the supreme court of the state of Minnesota.

Sec. 2. This act is effective the day following final enactment.

Approved June 2, 1975.

## CHAPTER 291-S.F.No. 1299

[Not Coded]

An act relating to education; fluctuating school enrollments; providing for study by an advisory commission; appropriating money; repealing Laws 1974, Chapter 355, Section 68, Subdivision 4.

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:

Section 1. EDUCATION; ADVISORY COMMISSION ON FLUC-TUATING SCHOOL ENROLLMENTS. There is hereby appropriated from the general fund the sum of \$60,000 for use by the advisory commission to the legislature and the state board of education known as the advisory commission on fluctuating school enrollments, created by Laws 1974, Chapter 355, Section 68, for the purposes stated therein. This appropriation shall be available until expended or until the purposes for which it is appropriated are completed.

Sec. 2. Laws 1974, Chapter 355, Section 68, Subdivision 4, is repealed.

Sec. 3. This act is effective July 1, 1975.

Approved June 2, 1975.

· Changes or additions indicated by underline deletions by strikcout